GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PANCHAYATI RAJ
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2169
ANSWERED ON 06.08.2021

INFRASTRUCTURE FACILITIES UNDER VARIOUS SCHEMES TO
PANCHAYATS

2169 Dr. C.M. Ramesh:
Will the Minister of Panchayati Raj be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is providing infrastructure facilities under various schemes to Panchayats all over the country, the details thereof’, and
(b) the steps taken by Government to modemize these Panchayats electronically, the amount allocated and spent so far during the last three years, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR PANCHAYATI RAJ

(SHRI KAPIL. MORESHWAR PATIL)

(a) Panchayat being a State subject, providing infrastructure facilities to Gram Panchayat (GPs) is primarily the responsibility of concerned State Government. However, under the restructured scheme of Rashtriya Gram Swaraj Abhiyan (RGSA), this Ministry has been supplementing the efforts of State governments by providing financial support to States for certain infrastructural facilities such as Gram Panchayat Bhawans, computers and peripherals for GPs on a limited scale on demand from the states along with funding the capacity building of Panchayati Raj Institutions.

(b) As steps towards modernisation of district and village panchayats, the Ministry of Panchayati Raj (MoPR) is implementing e-GramSwaraj and other e-Governance Applications under e-Panchayat Mission Mode Project (MMP) which addresses planning, budgeting, implementation, accounting, monitoring, social audit and delivery of citizen services like issue of certificates, licences, etc. thereby improving transparency, accountability and governance at

Panchayat level. No funds are released to States/ UTs for these activities.
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